

No. 94320-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

Court of Appeals No. 72926-8-I

JAMES D. BEARDEN,

Petitioner (Plaintiff-Respondent),

v.

DOLPHUS A. MCGILL,

Respondent (Defendant-Appellant)

PETITIONER BEARDEN'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Kathleen Garvin, WSBA #10588
Law Offices of Kathleen Garvin
Corrie J. Yackulic, WSBA #16063
Corrie Yackulic Law Firm, PLLC
Carla Tachau Lawrence, WSBA
#14120
(Of Counsel)
705 Second Ave., Suite 1300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 340-0600; (206) 787-1915
Counsel for Petitioner Bearden

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| I. INTRODUCTION AND ISSUE PRESENTED..... | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| III. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| A. In Deciding Whether the Appealing Party Improved its Position, an Ordinary Person Would Compare the Amount the Party Would Have Had to Pay to Satisfy the Arbitration Award to the Amount the Party Would Be Required to Pay to Satisfy the Trial Court Judgment..... | 5 |
| B. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of “Position” Decreases the Risk of Incurring MAR 7.3 Fees, Making it Easier for the Appealing Party to Improve Its Position at Trial de Novo, Contrary to Legislative Intent..... | 10 |
| 1. MAR 7.3 Determinations Turn on Small Differences in the Appealing Party’s Position..... | 10 |
| 2. Principles of Statutory Construction Support Including RCW 4.84.010 Costs in Both Positions..... | 11 |
| 3. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation Frustrates MAR 7.3’s Purposes and the Legislature’s Intent..... | 15 |
| C. McGill Confuses Prevailing Party Status With Failing to Improve One’s Position..... | 17 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bearden v. McGill, 193 Wn. App. 235, 372 P.3d 138, remanded for reconsideration in light of *Nelson v. Erickson*, 186 Wn.2d 1009 (2016) 1, 4

Bearden v. McGill, 197 Wn. App. 852, 391 P.3d 577 (2017). passim

Christie-Lambert Van & Storage Co. v. McLeod, 39 Wn. App. 298, 693 P.2d 1616 (1984)..... 9, 10, 12, 13

Colarusso v. Petersen, 61 Wn. App. 767, 812 P.2d 862 (1991)..... 9, 15

Cormar, Ltd. v. Sauro, 60 Wn. App. 622, 806 P.2d 253 (1991)..... 1, 6, 9

Dailey v. N. Coast Life Ins. Co., 129 Wn. 2d 572, 919 P.2d 589 (1996).....14

Do v. Farmers Ins. Co., 127 Wn. App. 180, 110 P.3d 840 (2005)..... 13

Estate of Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc., 166 Wn.2d 489, 210 P.3d 308 (2009).....11

Faciszewski v. Brown, 187 Wn.2d 308, 386 P.3d 711 (2016) 12

Friends of Snoqualmie Valley v. King County Boundary Review Bd., 118 Wn.2d 488, 825 P.2d 300 (1992).....14

Haley v. Highland, 142 Wn.2d 135, 12 P.3d 119 (2000) 8

Jametsky v. Olsen, 179 Wn.2d 756, 317 P.3d 1003 (2014)).....12

Miller v. Paul M. Wolff Co., 178 Wn. App. 957, 316 P.3d 1113 (2014)..... 9

Monnastes v. Greenwood, 170 Wn.App. 242, 283 P.3d 603 (2012) 10

Nelson v. Erickson, 186 Wn.2d 385, 377 P.3d 196 (2016)..... passim

Nelson v. Erickson, 190 Wn. App. 1003, 2015 Wn. App. LEXIS 2194, *aff'd*, 186 Wn.2d 385, 377 P.3d 196 (2016) 10

Niccum v. Enquist, 175 Wn.2d 441, 286 P.3d 966 (2012)..... passim

Silverstreak, Inc. v. Department of Labor & Indus., 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....12

Tran v. Yu, 118 Wn.App. 607, 75 P.3d 970 (2003) 10

Williams v. Tilaye, 174 Wn.2d 57, 272 P.3d 235 (2012)..... 11, 12

Statutes

RCW 4.84.010 passim
RCW 49.48.030..... 9
RCW 7.06.050(1)..... 2
RCW 7.06.060 passim

Other Authorities

Final S.B. Rep. on SB 5373, 57th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2002) 14
H.B. Rep. on SB 5373, 57th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2002) 11
S.B. Rep. on SB 5373, 57th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2002)..... 11, 13, 14
http://www.courts.wa.gov/court_rules/?fa=court_rules.proposedRuleDisplayArchive&ruleId=240.....14

Rules

MAR 6.4 14
MAR 7.3 passim
RAP 18.1..... 19
